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� ���� �4 �� 
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• ���	�� �"=� � ��!� ,� ��� �) 2�66/ 3�� � ��� �$. %&'�
• ��� �� � ����	��� !���	
������>�� ���� 
�
��* ��"
!��� ��"�� �'�
• $. %&�� 
��	�� ����) 2�-&$�� ����� � ��/ $'-:�"� "
���"�� ��� �-. %&'��
• ?
,��"�
��� ��@ � �
��+����� 
�� � ���A���� 
���4 � B � ��� � C ��� '�
�
Financial indicators in R$ tsd 1Q07 2Q07 2Q06

Net Sales 809,323           820,947           788,099           
Ebitda 274,630           279,307           262,976           
Net Income 106,142           172,084           103,349           
Sales volume (tsd tons) 439.6               457.8               439.3               
Ebitda Margin 33.9% 34.0% 33.4%
Net Debt 4,084,521        4,150,725        3,052,328        
Net Debt / Ebitda (LTM) 3.72                 3.73                 3.27                 
Net Income per share 0.3389             0.5496             0.3301             

Financial indicators in US$ tsd
Net Sales 383,984           413,972           360,835           
Ebitda 130,248           141,040           120,451           
Net Debt 1,992,060        2,154,877        1,410,306        �
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 � �� �)� �! � � �� # � � � # � �  � � � � � � � � � � )�
� 	� � � � �� 	� �  �3 4 � � ���

+� ��	� 	� � �	� � � � )� 5 ! # � � � )� � � � � � � � � )� * � �� � �
� 6 �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
7 � � � -��
& � 8� � � � �5 # 	�� � �9 �� �  �� �	� � � ��� �� )	�(�� � � ���  ��
)	� � � � 	� �� � .  � �  : ; �  � �  � (�  2 � 	� � 	� � � !  (�
�  � � � 	� �	� � � � � � � � ! � ��	� � �	� � 
(� �� � ��  �  ; � � ��
��  �  �� � �	� � �� �  � �	� �� �  �� �	� � � ��� �� )	���
� �  � � � ��� �� � � � .  �� 	� � � 	� � ! � �  � " 	�� � ��  �
� .  �� �  ��� ;  � �)� ����  �� � � ��� ��� # � � �� � � ���  �
)	� � ���� ;  � �)� ����  �# � �� � �  �� �   ��



        

2/21 

� * � � � �� 
��� 

�
�
� ��� �+ ��� �
� �� � � � �,� � � � -������. . �� / �
�
���	�	� �� 
�) �( ) 
� �������
�0 ����. 
����1�����( �� 
. ��� ��
�
;� �
�� ���� � ���� ��5 
��	��� 
�� ��	��	��� � �
�
!�� ��� ��� ��"
�
� � � !�# ����
��� ��$%%&��� ���
� � 
!�* +��� ,�,� ��!��� � 
� �� ��
��
"� "
��!
� �� !��� !�� � � ����� ��� � ��		�+'������ 
�� ��
�� ��+	���� ��5 
��	��	��� � �
�
!��� �� �2�&9�3�� � ��� �?� ��"��� 
��� ���
� �2&%%�3�� � ��� �7 ��� 	
��� !�� �2/ �%�3�� � ��� ����'�("

�	��� 
���
��"
�"� "
���� � 
�@ 
* ����+�$%%-'�
�
("
�	��	�� ��5 
��� � � ��� �
!�,��"�	� ���� 
�	
�	
� ��� 
��� ��"��# ����
�'�("
�� � ��� 
�� �!�� ��-&��E ��!��� � �,��-'$:�� � �
�
�"�� ��� ��"
�	�
� �� ��# ����
���� !�-:��
��"�� �$%%/ '�

�
���� 
�� ��	��� ���  ��� !�,�����  �	�	
���� � !���� �  ���� �  ��"
�# ����
�'����� 
�,
�
��
�!1��
!��� �7 � ) �9%3�� � ��� ��"
�# ����
���
,��"� �� 	�
�!� � �� � �2� $-%3�� � � ��

��� �;@ � 7 ��� 	
�� � � 
�� 	��� 
� � �� 
�� ��+	��� 	��	�� � �2� / 3�� � � �
� �"�� � �"
� "��� ��� ���
�� 
�� 
�� � 
���"
�	���-%�+
��'�
�
;� ����� ��� � � � �� 	��� � � � ��	��� ���  ��� !�,�����  �	�	
���� !�	�	
�* � ��!��� �$. %&�,���		�� F �� ��
�+� E :��� !�/ ��:�"� "
��
�"�� ��� �-. %&���
	
� ��� 
�+'���� � 	����  �,��"��"
��� 
�# ����
��� ���"
�����+
�����"
�!� � 
��� �� ��5 
��� ��	��� ���  ��� !�,�����  �
	�	
�� �
,�$�E :���� ���
� � 
!�* +����� ,
��� � ��� 
�� ��
F 	� ���� ��� � �
* � � 5 ��� �$%%&���� !��"
�	�	
�* � ��!�� ��5 
�� �
,�* +�
-8 :��� �� � � 	���� � �,��"�$. %/ '��
�
���	�� �"�	�� !�� ��� � �� � ��!
� �
�
!��� �) 2�66/ �3�� � ��
# ��� ��
� ���� �� �2$$�3�� � �>��
��
� ���  �����"
���� 	�� � 
� 
� ��� � 
��
	�
� �� ��# ����
�'�
�
("
�0�� ������� 1
� ��� � � ��� �
��� �* 
�� � �� "
!��
��� !�,��"�� ��� ������* �! 
�'��7 �  �� 

���� !��
� "� �� ����
�� ���
�� � ,�
� �5 ��  �	�
	������ � ��� �������	'�
�
% �( ) 
� ��
�������) �( ) 
� �0 ���. 
���� �
�
?
����
�� ��) 2�E $%'8 �� ����� � ��� �$. %&�,
�
�-'6:�"� "
���"�� ��"
�	�
� �� ��# ����
���� ��� �+��
��
� ���  ��� � �
�
!�� � ��� 
�� ��
	�	
��� �!��� ��"
�!� � 
��� �� ��5 
�'��A	
����� � ���� �"���� ,��� 
���
!���7 * ��!���,��) 2�$&8 '9�� ����� � '��7 * ��!��� �� �� �
,��96'%:��%'-�	
�� 
� �� 
�	� �� ��"� "
���"�� ��� �-. %&����� ��
��
� ���  � � � !�� 	
����� � ���	
��� �� �� � 
'�
�
�
# ���
�� �0 ����. 
���

�
����� �� �	���
���� �
�
�. �� ( ��2�
0 
��3 ��) ��) 
�����( 
� �� 
���
�
("
�) 
����		�
� ���
!�����"
��� ��� ���"
�� ��!� ������� �$. %&���"
�
F � "��  
����
�,��) 2�-'8 93� �2�����"
�
� !�� ���"
�
# ����
����� !��� 
�� 
!�) 2�-'8 E 3� �2��� ��"
�# ����
����'8 :��� ,
���"�� ��� �-. %&���� !�8 '$:��� ,
���"�� ��� �$. %&'��< � ,
� 
���
7 * ��!��� �� �� ��
� ��� ���* �
��� �	��
�� ���"���
!�� ��� � �������
����� �������� ��� � ��� ��
!�� 
�� 	
����� � ���� � ����� !������
�� 	�
� 
� ����� � �� ���"
�0����F ���! 
���  ���� 1
� �'��
�
�

�

Fx rate, R$ / US$ 1Q07 2Q07 2Q06
Start of period              2.14              2.05              2.17 
End of period              2.05              1.93              2.16 
Average              2.11              1.98              2.18 
Variation -4.1% -6.1% -0.4%
Average Fx variation -2.0% -5.9% -0.4% �
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Market Pulp list prices 2Q06 3Q06 4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 jul/07
North America 675 695 715 715 735 735
Europe 640 660 680 680 700 700
Asia 610 630 650 650 650 650

(US$/ tons)
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�� �$. %/ '�
�
��

Net Sales 2Q07  
R$ 820,9 million

Domestic 
market
54.7%

Export 
market
45.3%



        

5/21 

� * � � � �� 
��� 

�

# �
�6 � �3 ��7���	
� ���� ����	�
�

Net Sales

R$ tsd Tons tsd R$ tsd Tons tsd R$ tsd Tons tsd
Pulp 39,331      34.3       41,242     37.8      36,220     35.0       
Coated P&W Paper 63,055      24.0       66,425     25.8      72,132     26.6       
Paperboard 109,468    45.7       110,290   45.2      91,850     36.9       
Uncoated P&W Paper 190,205    79.3       228,462   97.0      228,145   99.9       

Domestic Market 402,059    183.3     446,419   205.8    428,347   198.4     
Pulp 172,859    139.4     162,689   138.0    173,927   142.6     
Coated P&W Paper 8,241        3.9         12,050     6.1        13,769     6.8         
Paperboard 33,293      20.9       28,748     18.2      29,098     17.6       
Uncoated P&W Paper 179,955    92.1       168,549   89.7      139,325   73.9       

Export Market 394,348    256.3     372,036   252.0    356,119   240.9     
Pulp 212,190    173.7     203,931   175.8    210,147   177.6     
Coated P&W Paper 71,296      27.9       78,475     31.9      85,901     33.4       
Paperboard 142,761    66.6       139,038   63.4      120,948   54.5       
Uncoated P&W Paper 370,160    171.4     397,011   186.7    367,470   173.8     

Total 796,407    439.6     818,455   457.8    784,466   439.3     

2Q071Q07 2Q06

���
�
Note: The above figures exclude revenue from other products (IT and office materials), of R$ 12.9 million in 1Q07, R$ 2,5 million in 2Q07 and R$ 3.6 million 
in 2Q06.  
�

���	�# ���
�& ����
�
8 ��3 �) ����3 �� �� �� 
. ��� 2���� ��
� �� ��������) �( ) 9� ���	��� �� 
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G 
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�
F 	� ���� ��5 
��,��� �2��8 63�� � ��� �$. %&��� � � 	��
!��� �� �2��E E 3�� � ��� �-. %&��� !�
� �2���E 3�� � ��� �$. %/ '�
�
?
����
���� � �	��	��� ��"
�# ����
���� ���
!�) 2�$%9'8 �� ����� � ��9'8 :��� ,
���"�� ��� �-. %&���� !�9'%:��� ,
���"�� ��� �$. %/ '�("��
�
��
� ���� ��� � �
�
�� ��-'$:��� �� � ��� 
�� �!��� ��
����� � ��� �-. %&��	�������+�� ��� ��
!�* +��"
��
!�� ��� � ��� ��� 
�� 
�	��� 
��� �
) 
���,"�� "� �
���
!� ��� � � �"
�
F � "��  
� ���
� �� �� �"
� ) 
��'�?
����
� �
� 
� �
� ��� � �	��	�,��$6'E :�� �� �� ���� � 
����
�
�
� 
� �
��� ��"
�# ����
�'�

34

139

173

38

138

176

35

143

178

1Q07 2Q07 2Q06

Pulp Sales volume (thousand tons)

Domestic market Export market
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117
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114
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99
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1Q07 2Q07 2Q06

Paper sales volume (thousand tons)

Domestic market Export market
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���� �� �������� �����
�

Consolidated Production (in thousand tons)

1Q07 2Q07 2Q06
Production 458,5        446,1        444,6        

Market Pulp 174,1        167,4        172,5        
Coated P&W Paper 49,7          37,5          34,3          
Paperboard 59,8          62,9          59,4          
Uncoated P&W Paper 174,9        178,4        178,4        �

�
(� ����	�� !�� ��� � �� ��	����� �$. %&�,��66/ �-%%��� � ��� �!
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�,��"�) 2�-�-8 E 3�� � ��� ��"
�	�
� �� ��# ����
��>�
���
!�� ��� � �� ��$'&:'��
�
� ����� ����� 
����

�
(In thousand R$)

1Q07 2Q07 2Q06
 Net Sales 809.323          820.947          788.099          
 Cost of Sales (526.773)         (533.825)         (500.347)         
 Gross Profit 282.550          287.112          287.752          
 Selling Expenses (43.061)           (51.284)           (48.262)           
 General and Administrative expenses (57.306)           (53.492)           (59.629)           
 Financial Expenses (72.139)           (68.047)           (74.793)           
 Financial Income 36.340            36.428            31.968            
 Equity Pickup in Subsidiaries and Affiliates 912                 (995)                (106)                
 Amortization of Goodwill (20.989)           (21.003)           (16.893)           
 Other Operating Income 6.537              8.163              6.052              
 Operating Profit before Monetary and Exchange Rate Variation            132.844            136.892            126.089 
 Net Monetary and Exchange Rate Variation 68.760            115.997          4.428              
 Operating Profit 201.604          252.889          130.517          
 Non Operating Income (Expenses), Net (90)                  969                 187                 
 Income and Social Contribution Taxes (95.372)           (81.774)           (27.355)           
 Net Income for the Period 106.142          172.084          103.349          �
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120
138

121 130 141

35,0% 32,7% 33,9%
34,0%

33,4%

2Q06 3Q06 4Q06 1Q07 2Q07

EBITDA - US$ million EBITDA margin
�

�
(In thousand R$)

 1Q07  2Q07  2Q06 

EBIT 188,720 190,509 185,913
Depreciation / Depletion / Amortization 85,910 88,798 77,063

EBITDA  274,630 279,307 262,976
Gross Profit / Net Sales 34.9% 35.0% 36.5%
EBITDA / Net Sales 33.9% 34.0% 33.4%
Net Debt / EBITDA (LTM) 3.72 3.73 3.27 �
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June 30, 2007 Dec 31, 2006 June 30, 2007 Dec 31, 2006

Current Assets Current Liabilities

Cash and Cash Equivalent 1.300.946      1.500.112      Trade Accounts Payable 221.312         190.345         
Trade Accounts Receivable 670.586         729.940         Loans And Financing 525.170         556.004         
Other Accounts Receivable 7.995             34.646           Debentures 16.796           29.284           
Inventories 644.755         576.073         Accrued Salaries and Payroll Taxes 59.436           54.565           
Recoverable Taxes 191.728         78.563           Taxes Payable Other than on Income 29.683           30.323           
Deferred Income And Social Contribution Taxes 58.581           56.068           Income and Social Contribution Taxes 2.822             16.354           
Prepaid Expenses 9.421             5.397             Deferred Taxes and Contribution 4.994             5.059             

Dividends Payable 473                51.007           
2.884.012      2.980.799      Other Acounts Payable 48.852           63.090           

Related Parties 504                523                

910.042         996.554         
Non Current Assets

Non Current Liabilities
Marketable securities 25.667           24.227           
Related Parties 544                -                 Loans and Financing 4.226.128      4.145.059      
Recoverable Taxes 138.012         100.374         Debentures 709.244         712.736         
Deferred Income And Social Contribution Taxes 307.799         158.758         Accounts Payable 8.234             8.972             
Advances To Suppliers 161.800         150.286         Deferred Income and Social Contribution Taxes 403.151         32.412           
Judicialdeposits 25.449           25.449           Provision For Contingencies 239.973         251.362         
Other Accounts Receivable 24.033           23.228           

5.586.730      5.150.541      
683.304         482.322         

Shareholder´s Equity

Permanent Assets Share Capital 2.054.427      2.054.388      
Capital Reserves 412.229         412.230         

Investments 709.790         749.862         Profit Reserves 1.561.948      1.561.948      
Property, Plant And Equipment 6.507.776      5.943.201      Treasury Shares (15.080)          (15.080)          
Deferred Charges 3.640             4.397             Accumulated Profit 278.226         -                     

7.221.206      6.697.460      4.291.750      4.013.486      

Total Assets 10.788.522    10.160.581    Total Liabilities 10.788.522    10.160.581    

�
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 1Q07  2Q07  2Q06 
 2Q07 x 

1Q07 
 2Q07 x 

2Q06 

 NET SALES      809.323      820.947      788.099 1,4% 4,2%

 COST OF SALES     (526.773)     (533.825)     (500.347) 1,3% 6,7%

 GROSS PROFIT      282.550      287.122      287.752 1,6% -0,2%

SELLING EXPENSES       (43.061)       (51.284)       (48.262) 19,1% 6,3%

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES       (57.306)       (53.492)       (59.629) -6,7% -10,3%

FINANCIAL EXPENSES       (72.139)       (68.047)       (74.793) -5,7% -9,0%

FINANCIAL INCOME        36.340        36.428        31.968 0,2% 14,0%

EQUITY PICKUP IN SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES             912            (995)            (106) -209,1% 838,7%

AMORTIZATION OF GOODWILL       (20.989)       (21.003)       (16.893) 0,1% 24,3%

OTHER OPERATING INCOME          6.537          8.163          6.052 24,9% 34,9%

 OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE MONETARY AND EXCHANGE      132.844      136.892      126.089 3,0% 8,6%

 NET MONETARY AND EXCHANGE RATE VARIATION        68.760      115.997          4.428 68,7% 2519,6%

 OPERATING PROFIT      201.604      252.889      130.517 25,4% 93,8%

 NONOPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES), NET              (90)             969             187 -1176,7% 418,2%

 NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAX      201.514      253.858      130.704 26,0% 94,2%

 INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAXES       (95.372)       (81.774)       (27.355) -14,3% 198,9%

 NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD      106.142      172.084      103.349 62,1% 66,5%
�
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2Q07 2Q06

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income for the year 278.226       255.537       

Adjustements to reconcile net income to cash generated from operating activities

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 174.708       145.061       
Result on sale of property, plant and equipment (6.755)          (5.739)          
Equity interest in subsidiaries and affiliates 83                129              
Amortization of goodwill 41.992         29.454         
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 219.120       4.109           
Interest, exchange and monetary varation of noncurrent assets and liabilities (1) 54.069         8.136           
Increase in provisions (6.741)          48.036         
Others provisions 5.509           1.126           

Changes in assets and liabilities
(Reduction) Increase in accounts receivable and other receivable 59.354         (4.180)          
(Reduction) Increase in other current and non-current assets (203.162)      (104.216)      
Increase (reduction) in other current liabilities (1) (7.470)          34.881         

Net cash from operating activities 500.795       412.334       

Cash flows from investing activities
Non current marketable securities (1.440)          (22.711)        
Acquisition of investments (625)             (261.640)      

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and Increase of deferred charges (760.091)      (1.215.040)   
Transfer from non current to current assets 2.614           8.535           
Receipt from sale of property, plant and equipment 17.503         30.256         

Net cash used in investing actitivities (742.039)      (1.460.600)   

Cash flows from financing activities
Capital increase due to Ripasa´s shareholders migration -                   573.630       
Capital increase due toh conversion of convertible debentures 39                -                   
Dividends Paids (50.534)        (122.526)      
Loans Received 637.473       1.231.187    
Payment of Loans (514.411)      (558.130)      

Net cash from financing activities 72.567         1.124.161    

Effects of exchange rate variation on cash and cash equivalents (30.489)        (37.227)        

Demonstration of Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (199.166)      38.668         

Beginning of quarter 1.500.112    1.081.878    
End of quarter 1.300.946    1.120.546    

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (199.166)      38.668         
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Index Interest June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

For acquisition of equipament
   BNDES - Finem TJLP (1) (2) 8,57% 1.528.626 1.442.365
   BNDES - Finem Basket of Coins (2) 8,89% 252.267 254.867
   BNDES - Finame TJLP (1) (2) 10,09% 23.615 25.209
   BNDES - Finame Basket of Coins 9,18% 191 0
   BNDES - Automático TJLP (1) (2) 8,00% 61.150 68.408
   FNE - BNB Pre-fixed Taxe 9,78% 132.826 102.104
   FINEP TJLP 6,00% 12.496 12.045
Rural Credit TJLP 8,75% 12.322 12.062

Working capital
Exporting financing US$ 5,90% 2.031.161 2.011.169
FMO US$ 8,90% 2.843 2.890
Importation financing US$ 5,77% 350.691 346.775
Nordic Investment Bank US$ 7,07% 97.954 102.480
Export credir note TR 11,94% 180.144 132.962
Industrial credit note TJLP 9,00% 5.272 5.190
Others US$ 6,65% 59.740 62.759

4.751.298           4.581.285           

Current liabilities 525.170              473.651              

Noncurrent liabilities 4.226.128           4.107.634           

Loans
2008 (since July, 1st 2007) 319.993              501.247              
2009 857.586              872.921              
2010 801.651              772.990              
2011 646.576              599.603              
2012 440.482              303.297              
2013 1.159.840           1.057.576           

4.226.128           4.107.634           �
�
�
(1) Capitalization of amounts by which TJLP (Long-term interest rates, published by the Brazilian Central Bank) exceeds 6%; 
(2) Financing guaranteed by mortgages on plant, rural real estate and forests, and chattel mortgages on the goods financed.  
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March/2007

Issue Series Units Current
Non 

current
Total Total Index Interest Due date

3ª 1ª 333.000 8.288 352.335 360.623 383.221 IGP-M 10% * 1/4/2014
3ª 2ª 167.000 1.151 112.128 113.279 123.667 USD 9,85% 7/5/2019
4ª 1ª 80.000 3.972 81.594 85.566 83.745 TJLP 2,50% 1/12/2012
4ª 2ª 160.000 3.385 163.187 166.572 167.491 TJLP 2,50% 1/12/2012

16.796 709.244 726.040 758.124

June/2007

* The contractual interest rate was 8% p.a. The effective interest rate was adjusted considering premium and discount on the issue price.
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June, 30 2007 Dec, 31 2006 June, 30 2007 Dec, 31 2006

Current Assets Current Liabilities

Cash and Cash Equivalent 1.248.753      1.408.991      Trade Accounts Payable 186.839         204.105         
Trade Accounts Receivable 638.112         640.945         Loans And Financing 461.434         494.449         
Other Accounts Receivable 5.160             45.519           Debentures 16.796           29.284           
Inventories 602.987         516.152         Accrued Salaries and Payroll Taxes 50.130           45.329           
Recoverable Taxes 182.385         65.048           Taxes Payable Other than on Income 20.832           20.268           
Deferred Income And Social Contribution Taxes 53.325           51.871           Income and Social Contribution Taxes 1.092             16.348           
Prepaid Expenses 9.421             5.397             Deferred taxes payable ans contributions -                 -                 

Dividends Payable 465                50.999           
Other Acounts Payable 39.291           50.452           

2.740.143      2.733.923      Related Parties 120.686         523                

897.565         911.757         
Non Current Assets

Non Current Liabilities
Marketable securities 25.667           24.227           
Related Parties 544                -                 Loans and Financing 4.039.262      3.899.141      
Recoverable Taxes 126.503         89.023           Debentures 709.244         712.736         
Deferred Income And Social Contribution Taxes 283.446         134.214         Accounts Payable 4.593             5.016             
Advances To Suppliers 161.800         150.286         Deferred Income and Social Contribution Taxes 384.111         17.012           
Judicialdeposits 25.449           25.449           Provision For Contingencies 201.933         204.765         
Other Accounts Receivable 14.711           14.674           

5.339.143      4.838.670      
638.120         437.873         

Shareholder´s Equity

Permanent Assets Share Capital 2.054.427      2.054.388      
Capital Reserves 412.229         412.230         

Investments 1.289.464      1.343.759      Profit Reserves 1.561.948      1.561.948      
Property, Plant And Equipment 5.859.759      5.247.495      Treasury Shares (15.080)          (15.080)          
Deferred Charges 972                863                Accumulated Profit 278.226         -                     

7.150.195      6.592.117      4.291.750      4.013.486      

Total Assets 10.528.458    9.763.913      Total Liabilities 10.528.458    9.763.913      
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 1Q07  2Q07  2Q06 
 2Q07 x 
1Q07 

 2Q07 x 
2Q06 

 NET SALES 767.052     788.709     652.556     2,8% 20,9%

 COST OF SALES (508.120)    (530.603)    (407.144)    4,4% 30,3%

 GROSS PROFIT 258.932     258.106     245.412     -0,3% 5,2%-            -            -            0,0% 0,0%

SELLING EXPENSES (37.357)      (46.938)      (34.393)      25,6% 36,5%

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (48.209)      (44.620)      (52.281)      -7,4% -14,7%

FINANCIAL EXPENSES (64.502)      (61.050)      (65.353)      -5,4% -6,6%

FINANCIAL INCOME 33.601       33.484       27.755       -0,3% 20,6%

EQUITY PICKUP IN SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES 3.069         9.457         4.189         208,1% 125,8%

AMORTIZATION OF GOODWILL (20.989)      (21.003)      (12.706)      0,1% 0,0%

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 4.273         8.648         4.900         102,4% 76,5%

 OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE MONETARY AND EXCHANGE      128.818      136.084      117.523 5,6% 15,8%

 NET MONETARY AND EXCHANGE RATE VARIATION        61.384      106.220          8.118 73,0% 1208,5%

 OPERATING PROFIT 190.202     242.304     125.641     27,4% 92,9%

 NONOPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES), NET 8.377         3.667         1.279         -56,2% 186,7%

 NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAX      198.579      245.971      126.920 23,9% 93,8%

 INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAXES (92.437)      (73.887)      (23.571)      -20,1% 213,5%

 NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 106.142     172.084     103.349     62,1% 66,5%
�

�
�
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2Q07 2Q06

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income for the year 278.226       255.537       

Adjustements to reconcile net income to cash generated from operating activities

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 121.793       110.796       
Result on sale of property, plant and equipment (10.326)        (6.922)          
Equity interest in subsidiaries and affiliates (12.526)        (5.006)          
Amortization of goodwill 41.992         12.706         
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 216.413       (2.336)          
Interest, exchange and monetary varation of noncurrent assets and liabilities (1) (41.795)        4.631           
Increase in provisions (675)             7.281           
Others provisions (1.291)          1.126           

Changes in assets and liabilities
(Reduction) Increase in accounts receivable and other receivable 2.833           62.783         
(Reduction) Increase in other current and non-current assets (215.245)      (21.068)        
Increase (reduction) in other current liabilities (1) 81.419         (11.868)        

Net cash from operating activities 462.109       407.660       

Cash flows from investing activities
Non current marketable securities (1.440)          (22.711)        
Acquisition of investments (14.619)        (551.728)      
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and Increase of deferred charges (710.470)      (805.408)      
Receipt from sale of property, plant and equipment 17.503         30.256         

Net cash used in investing actitivities (709.026)      (1.349.591)   

Cash flows from financing activities
Capital increase due to Ripasa´s shareholders migration -                   573.630       
Capital increase due toh conversion of convertible debentures 39                -                   
Dividends Paids (50.534)        (118.849)      
Loans Received 637.473       1.030.354    
Payment of Loans (469.810)      (528.861)      

Net cash from financing activities 117.168       956.274       

Effects of exchange rate variation on cash and cash equivalents (30.489)        (37.227)        

Demonstration of Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (160.238)      (22.884)        

Beginning of quarter 1.408.991    1.041.609    
End of quarter 1.248.753    1.018.725    

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (160.238)      (22.884)        
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Index Interest June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

For acquisition of equipament
   BNDES - Finem TJLP (1) (2) 8,57% 1.528.626 1.442.365
   BNDES - Finem Basket of Coins (2) 8,89% 252.267 254.867
   BNDES - Finame TJLP (1) (2) 10,09% 23.465 25.040
   BNDES - Finame Basket of Coins 9,18% 191 0
   BNDES - Automático TJLP (1) (2) 8,00% 794 917
   FNE - BNB Pre-fixed Taxe 9,78% 132.826 102.104
   FINEP TJLP 6,00% 12.496 12.045
Rural Credit TJLP 8,75% 12.322 12.062

Working capital
Exporting financing US$ 5,90% 1.864.785 1.816.857
FMO US$ 8,90% 2.843 2.890
Importation financing US$ 5,77% 326.971 318.759
Nordic Investment Bank US$ 7,07% 97.954 102.480
Export credir note TR 11,94% 180.144 132.962
Export credir note TJLP 9,00% 5.272 5.190
Others US$ 6,65% 59.740 62.759

4.500.696           4.291.297           

Current liabilities 461.434              412.531              

Noncurrent liabilities 4.039.262           3.878.766           

Loans
2008 (since July, 1st 2007) 271.184              407.923              
2009 792.642              794.700              
2010 761.001              734.845              
2011 626.181              588.145              
2012 428.414              295.577              
2013 1.159.840           1.057.576           

4.039.262           3.878.766           �
�
(1) Capitalization of amounts by which TJLP (Long-term interest rates, published by the Brazilian Central Bank) exceeds 6%; 
(2) Financing guaranteed by mortgages on plant, rural real estate and forests, and chattel mortgages on the goods financed.  

�
�
�
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1Q06 2Q06 3Q06 4Q06 2006

Net Sales 743.537 816.719 855.492 799.276 3.214.844

Cost of Sales 485.652 520.242 532.127 497.043 2.035.064

Gross Profit 257.706 296.477 353.365 302.233 1.179.781

Comercial Expenses 44.526 50.764 50.992 54.875 201.157

General and Administrative Expenses 57.716 61.107 62.006 69.578 250.407

Other operating income (3.082) (5.926) (1.799) 2.778 (8.028)

EBIT 158.546 190.532 212.166 175.002 736.245

Depreciation 82.743 81.650 86.940 86.024 337.357

EBITDA 241.288 272.182 299.106 261.026 1.073.602

Margin EBITDA 32,5% 32,5% 35,0% 32,7% 33,4%

1Q05 2Q05 3Q05 4Q05 2005

Net Sales 743.119 778.174 848.109 849.762 3.219.163

Cost of Sales 463.744 483.580 555.889 573.592 2.076.804

Gross Profit 279.375 294.595 292.220 276.170 1.142.360

Comercial Expenses 50.087 52.478 51.063 60.688 214.315

General and Administrative Expenses 64.353 55.043 61.726 69.080 250.201

Other operating income 11.305 (2.157) (1.872) (19.299) (12.024)

EBIT 153.632 189.232 181.304 165.701 689.898

Depreciation 81.112 78.219 80.206 81.537 321.074

EBITDA 234.744 267.451 261.510 247.238 1.010.942

Margin EBITDA 31,6% 34,4% 30,8% 29,1% 31,4% �
�
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Net Sales - R$ and Tons

R$ tsd tsd tons R$ tsd tsd tons R$ tsd tsd tons

Domestic Market 402,059     183.3         446,419     205.8         447,279     198.4         

Pulp 39,331       34.3           41,242       37.8           38,518       35.0           

Coated P&W Paper 63,055       24.0           66,425       25.8           76,379       26.6           

Paperboard 109,468     45.7           110,290     45.2           94,877       36.9           

Uncoated P&W Paper 190,205     79.3           228,462     97.0           237,505     99.9           

Export Market 394,348     256.3         372,036     252.0         362,361     240.9         

Pulp 172,859     139.4         162,689     138.0         173,927     142.6         

Coated P&W Paper 8,241         3.9             12,050       6.1             14,896       6.8             

Paperboard 33,293       20.9           28,748       18.2           29,237       17.6           

Uncoated P&W Paper 179,955     92.1           168,549     89.7           144,301     73.9           

Total 796,407     439.6         818,455     457.8         809,640     439.3         

Pulp 212,190     173.7         203,931     175.8         212,445     177.6         

Coated P&W Paper 71,296       27.9           78,475       31.9           91,275       33.3           

Paperboard 142,761     66.6           139,038     63.4           124,114     54.5           

Uncoated P&W Paper 370,160     171.4         397,011     186.7         381,806     173.8         

Net Sales 796,407     100% 818,455 100% 809,640     100%

     Cogs 526,773 66.1% 543,952 66.5% 520,242 63.7%

Gross profit 282,550 34.9% 276,995 33.7% 296,477 34.7%

SG&A 93,830 11.8% 86,486 10.6% 105,946 13.0%

EBIT 188,720 23.3% 190,509 23.2% 190,531 21.3%

     Depreciation/ Depletion/ Amortization 85,910 10.8% 88,798 10.8% 81,650 10.0%

EBITDA  274,630 33.9% 279,307 34.0% 272,181 32.5%

Net Debt 4,084,521 n.a 4,150,726 n.a 3,052,328 n.a.

Net debt / EBITDA (Anualized) 3.72 n.a 3.73 n.a 3.27 n.a.

1Q07 2Q07 2Q06

�
�
Note: The above figures exclude revenue from other products (IT and office materials), of R$ 12.9 million in 1Q07, R$ 2.5 million in 2Q07 and R$ 7.1 million 
in 2Q06.  
�
�
�


